Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   550,954   $   481,643   $   284,328   $   403,733   $   517,233

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 75.90%  79.98%  88.67%  84.83%  82.71%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   416,882   $   453,320   $   450,418   $   495,101   $   475,072

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 132.16%  106.25%  63.13%  81.55%  108.87%

The above schedule, prepared by the plan actuary, uses a measurement date of January 1.

BRADFORD TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of January 1, 2015, 2016 and
2017 calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the township’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.0%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.0%)

1% Increase

(8.0%)

Net Pension Liability - 01/01/15 $   596,092  $   284,328  $   $20,364

Net Pension Liability - 01/01/16 $   734,202  $   403,733  $   123,932

Net Pension Liability - 01/01/17 $   892,934  $   517,233  $   200,981

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2008  $   123,313  $   123,313  $   -  $  385,376  32.00%
2009  125,355  125,355  -   403,097  31.10%
2010  158,655  158,655  -   411,481  38.56%
2011  159,695  159,695  -   414,859  38.49%
2012  163,761  163,761  -   416,882  39.28%
2013  168,061  46,612  121,449   453,320  10.28%
2014  183,785  305,234  (121,449)  450,418  67.77%
2015  191,874  191,874  -   495,101  38.75%
2016  182,213  182,213  -   475,072  38.35%
2017  177,232  177,232  -   501,410  35.35%

BRADFORD TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2016 7.45%
2015 (2.49)%
2014 4.53%
2013 14.03%
2012 9.89%
2011 (3.21)%
2010 12.10%
2009 20.97%
2008 (34.59)%

BRADFORD TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2013, is as follows: